
Date of issue: Tuesday, 6 November 2018

MEETING STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 4.30 PM

VENUE: HINDU CULTURAL SOCIETY, SLOUGH, HINDU 
TEMPLE, KEEL DRIVE, SLOUGH, SL1 2XL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NADIA WILLIAMS

01753 875015

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE

Apologies for absence.

1.  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 June 2018 1 - 6

3.  Matters Arising -

4.  SACRE Membership Update -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE

5.  SACRE Membership News (An update from members 
regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting)

-

6.  Draft Annual SACRE Report 2017-2018 7 - 10

7.  Berkshire SACRE Hub notes - meeting held on 17 
September 2018

11 - 12

8.  Slough SACRE Action Plan - April 2018 - March 2019 13 - 16

9.  SACRE Finance: Update on Expenditure/Position of Adviser 
Support

17 - 18

10.  Religious Education (RE) Resources Catalogue Project 
update

-

11.  SACRE Members' Attendance Record 19 - 20

12.  Information items: 21 - 58

i) Latest news and updates from NASACRE - SACRE 

Briefing Issue 20: 

https://mailchi.mp/b697cb70297c/6g3v9uvmy6-

1278685?e=63a7f02ab2

ii) Places of Worship Director 2018

13.  Date of Next Meeting of next meeting - 6 March 2018

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

https://mailchi.mp/b697cb70297c/6g3v9uvmy6-1278685?e=63a7f02ab2
https://mailchi.mp/b697cb70297c/6g3v9uvmy6-1278685?e=63a7f02ab2


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 27th June, 2018

Present:- 

Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Sue Elbrow, Waqar Bhatti, Hardip Singh Sohal and Ashpreet Singh Nainu

Committee 2 – Church of England
Rev Andrea Allen

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley (Chair for this meeting) and Linda Lewis

Committee 4 – Representatives of the Local Authority
Councillors BS Bains, Bedi, Brooker and Smith 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sharif and Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, 
Julie Siddiqi, Isles, Sparrow and Abbas-Bowkan

CHAIR OF THE MEETING

SACRE members appointed Lynda Bussley as chair for this meeting.

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

Members introduced themselves and welcomed Mr Gulzari Lal Babber to the 
meeting as an observer and a prospective Hindu representative. 

35. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th March 2018 

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2018 
be approved as a correct record subjected to ‘Aspreet’ being amended to read 
‘Ashpreet’. 

36. Matters Arising 

Brain Crisell, professional advisor reported that 30 responses had been 
received to date from head teachers confirming the names of the leads/co-
ordinators of Religious Education (RE) in their schools. 

It was agreed that the RE resourcing catalogue project should be included as 
standard item on the SACRE agenda. The resources were currently being 
stored at St Mary’s CE Primary School.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

Hardip Singh Sohal joined the meeting.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 27.06.18

37. SACRE Membership Update 

The Clerk advised that the Council had appointed Shujah Hamid as a Sikh 
representative on SACRE and that all membership vacancies for this group 
had been filled.

Linda Lewis announced that she would be standing down as the VOICE 
representative member on SACRE at the close of this meeting. 

SACRE gave a vote of thanks to Ms Lewis for all the work and support she 
had provided during her membership.  Members commended Ms Lewis for 
her commitment and contribution to SACRE and extended good wishes for 
the future. 

Resolved – That the update be noted.

38. SACRE Membership News (An update from members regarding 
activities undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) 

Councillor Brooker announced that he had retired after serving as a Church 
Warden for six years.

SACRE members were warmly invited to the following events:

 International Sunday event at Theatre Royal Windsor – Sunday 8 July 
2018.

 Dharmic Mela 2018 event at Khalsa Primary School – Sunday 1 July 
2018

Further details regarding the above events would be sent to the Clerk for 
circulation by e-mail to all members for information.  

Resolved – That the update be noted.

39. Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Meeting Notes and Prompts - Summer/Spring 
Term 2018 

The professional advisor updated members on the Pan-Berkshire Summer 
Term Hub meeting held at Shut End, Wokingham on 24 April 2018.

It was noted that the future of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub had been the  
main discussion at the meeting.  The Hub had been initially set up in order to 
pool res
[...]
 at Eden Girls’ 
School.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

40. Pan-Berkshire Religious Education Agreed Syllabus Review 2018-2023 - 
Update 

Members received the final Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education 2018-2023, which was being reported to the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference meeting at the rising of the SACRE meeting for approval.

During discussion, the question of students over the age 14 not taking RE as 
an exam subject at GCSE was raised. The professional advisor explained that 
schools were legally required to provide GCSE RE course work but there was 
no statutory requirement for students to take an exam in the subject. It was 
also highlighted academies were not required to adopt the Slough Agreed 
Syllabus but under the terms of their Funding Agreement with the Secretary of 
State, academies were required to provide RE for all their pupils, except for 
those whose parents exercised the right of withdrawal.

The SACRE discussed whether there were any measures in place at schools 
for pupils at KS3 who were not taking GCSE RE and considered that it would 
be useful to put this question to Heads/ Re Leads at secondary schools. For 

Page 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 27.06.18

schools that did not have any provisions, Slough SACRE could offer support 
by assisting in the provision of materials resources.

It was agreed that the Chair and the professional advisor would draft a letter 
to be sent to schools after GCSE results data had been published. Members 
discussed that RE provision at KS3 for non-GCSE pupils should be included 
on the agenda for the next meeting and requested the GCSE results for RE 
as well as Maths and English to be provided to enable comparison/analysis to 
be made.

Resolved: 

i) That the Chair and professional advisor draft a letter to head teachers
      and RE leads/co-ordinators requesting details about the provisions in
      place for non-GCSE RE students at the school and ask what material
      resources they may require that SACRE could support the schools
      with.

ii) That data for RE, Maths and English GCSE Exam results be provided
      at the next SACRE meeting.

41. Invitation to the launch of the new Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education for Slough - Thursday 12th July 2018 

Members noted the invitation and programme for the Agreed Syllabus 
launched on 12 July 2018 aimed at RE teachers and RE leads. 

All SACRE members were warmly invited to attend and would be sent the 
invitation electronically so places could be booked directly.   

Resolved – That the Invitation to the launch of the new Agreed Syllabus for 
          Religious Education for Slough on 12 July 2018 be noted.

42. SACRE Finance - Update 

It was discussed that the sum of £1,300 should be ring fenced to fund the 
provision of RE resources.

After due consideration and discussion, members decided to continue to 
subscribe to the Pan Berkshire SACRE Hub and agreed to make the required 
contribution of £900 for 2018-2019. It was noted that details of forthcoming 
projects would be confirmed in due course.

Resolved – That the sum of £900 be agreed as contribution to the Pan-
Berkshire SACRE Hub for 2018-2019.

43. Update on Costed Draft Action Plan for 2018 - 2019 

The professional advisor presented the draft Action Plan for April 2018 – 
March 2019.

Page 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 27.06.18

Members noted that £1,800 had been spent to date and requested a 
breakdown to be provided so that it was clear which aspects of the action plan 
had been funded.

The total cost of funding the proposed actions set out in the Action Plan 
amounted to £3,472.50, excluding the cost of distributing the Agreed Syllabus 
to schools once it had been approved by Cabinet in July 2018.

Resolved – That the costed update on the Draft Action Plan for 2018 – 2019 
be noted.

44. Information Items: 

Resolved - That the following circulated information items be note:

i) Diversity of Religion and Belief: A guidance and resource  pack 
for primary schools in England and Wales - Executive Summary 
(Resource pack is available on request from the SACRE Clerk)

ii) National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious 
Education (NASACRE) Briefing: Issue 18 – please click on the 
link below to access: 
https://mailchi.mp/4f695192a0a2/6g3v9uvmy6-
1233061?e=63a7f02ab2

iii) The 67th Buddhist Society Summer School 

45. SACRE Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ attendance record be noted.

46. Date of next Meeting - Wednesday 7th November 2018 

It was agreed that the next meeting be held at the Slough Hindu Temple and it 
be rescheduled to Wednesday 14 November 2018 due the Diwali festival 
celebration taking place in the Temple on 7 November 2018.    

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.35 pm and closed at 5.47 pm)

Page 5

https://mailchi.mp/4f695192a0a2/6g3v9uvmy6-1233061?e=63a7f02ab2
https://mailchi.mp/4f695192a0a2/6g3v9uvmy6-1233061?e=63a7f02ab2


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

Slough SACRE - Draft Annual Report 
 

2017 - 2018  
 
A short explanation of SACRE 
 
SACRE is the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Each local authority is required to support and fund a SACRE 
 
A SACRE: 
 

 Advises the local authority on matters relating to the teaching of 
religious education and collective worship 

 Has the responsibility to advise on the methods of teaching and 
resourcing religious education 

 Has the authority to grant determinations to schools which have 
applied to have daily worship which is other than broadly Christian in 
character 

 Has the responsibility for providing an Agreed Religious Education 
Syllabus and revising it every 5 years 

 
Partnership Working 
 
Slough SACRE works with NASACRE (the National Association of SACREs) 
 
Slough is also a member of the Pan Berkshire hub of six SACRES that work 
together in order to give a cohesive approach to religious education and 
collective worship across the county. 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the main areas of 
concern dealt with during the past year. 
 
Minutes of this year’s meetings, the terms of reference and make up of the 
SACRE can be found at: http://www.slough.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/standing-

advisory-council-for-religious-education-(sacre).aspx 
 

Support for SACRE 
 
The Slough SACRE is supported by: 
 
Brian Crisell - Professional Adviser  
Nadia Williams - Clerk to the SACRE   
 
 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 6

http://www.slough.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/standing-advisory-council-for-religious-education-(sacre).aspx
http://www.slough.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/standing-advisory-council-for-religious-education-(sacre).aspx


 

 

Slough SACRE 

For the whole of the year the SACRE has been chaired by Julie Siddiqi with 
Hardip Singh Sohal as vice – chair. Brian Crisell has replaced Jan Lever as 
adviser to the SACRE. 

Without doubt the topic which has occupied the greatest amount of time and 
energy this year has been the drafting, writing and launching of the new 
Agreed Syllabus. 

The regular SACRE meetings have still gone ahead but after each of these 
there was a meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference. 

The first meeting of the year was held at the Curve in Slough on Wednesday 
8th November 2017, The March meeting was held at the council offices in 
Slough and the final meeting, in June was held at St Mary’s Church in Slough. 

In addition to these meetings a Berkshire Hub meeting was held a few weeks 
before each one for Chairs and Advisers from each SACRE. 

The fine details of all of these meetings are (included in the agenda of the 
Slough SACRE meetings) which are available on the Borough web-site. 

It was decided early on in the year that a data base of schools in the Borough 
should be constructed which gave the contact details of Heads of RE and RE 
subject leaders. It was felt that this would help with communication and allow 
SACRE to contact schools – especially the ‘right’ person in each school more 
effectively.  

The construction of this data base was fairly time consuming and to date has 
been successful in identifying either the Head of RE or the RE subject leader 
in 62% of all schools in the borough. In addition to this the Borough Music 
Service also asked to be included on the list. 

This list became really useful when planning for the launch of the Agreed 
Syllabus. Many thanks go to Johnny Kyriacou for his help with this process. 

Other issues which were discussed during the year included: 

 Membership of SACRE and the filling of vacancies (A list of members 
and their attendance at meetings in 2017-2018 can be found in 
Appendix 1)  

 Making more use of and extending the ‘Crossing the Bridges’ project 

 Up-dates from NASACRE 

 Discussions about GCSE results in different schools including why 
some schools did not enter students for any public examination and 
also what they taught students in years 10 & 11 about RE if the 
students were not entered into public examinations (The details of the 
data for 2017-2018 were not yet released at the time of drafting 
this report) 

Page 8



 

 

 Resources – there has not been any progress this year on the ordering 
of the resources held in storage at St Mary’s CE Primary School. 

 The recently released findings of the A final report from the 
independent Commission on Religious Education (CoRE), published in 
September, which calls on the Government to accept its national plan 
to transform the RE curriculum, which, it says, must better reflect the 
diversity of modern society. Pupils, it states, are also entitled to be 
taught by teachers who have “secure” subject knowledge; can address 
misunderstandings and controversial issues; “demonstrate a critical 
understanding” of developments in the study of religion and 
worldviews; and promote the value of scholarship. 

 
Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 
Finally, to report on the main event of the year which was the launch of the 
new Agreed Syllabus and has also been adopted by the five other boroughs 
in Berkshire. 
 
The launch for Slough was held at the Eden Girls’ school on Bath Road in 
Slough. Many thanks go to Karim Murcia and his staff for allowing this event 
to happen in their school on Thursday 12 July 2018. 
 
About 50 teachers, head teachers, governors, and councillors attended the 
launch in the afternoon. 
 
Julie Siddiqi, Chair of SACRE welcomed everybody along with Karim Murcia 
Head Teacher at Eden Girls’ school. 
 
Slough boroughs’s Service Lead School Effectiveness, Johnny Kyriacou, 
talked about the importance of the Agreed Syllabus. 
 

There were then talks by Anthony Lewis, British Humanist Association, on 

Humanism and Deep Kailey from Guru Maneyo Granth Gurdwara on Sikhism.  
 
Participants were invited to talk and ask questions and refreshments were 
served. 
 
At the time of writing all of the resources associated with agreed syllabus 
were being revised and updated. 
 

Page 9



 

Membership of Slough Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
2017-2018 

 
  Meetings: 8 November 2017, 7 March and 27 June 2018 
 

Representing Member Meetings 
attended 

Group A Christian denominations and other religions  

Free churches 

Black Free Churches 

The Roman Catholic Church 

Baha’i 

Hinduism 

Islam 

 

 

 

Judaism 

Sikhism 

 

Sue Elbrow 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Julie Siddiqi 

Zubayr Abbas Bowkan 

Waqar Bhatti 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Hardip Singh Sohal 

Ashpreet Singh Nainu 

 

3/3 

 

 

 

 

2/3 

0/3 

2/3 

 

 

3/3 

2/3 

 

Group B The Church of England  

 Rev Andrew Allen 

Christine Isles 

Andrea Sparrow 

2/3 

2/3 

2/3 

 

Group C Associations representing teachers  

ASCL 

ATL 

NAHT 

NAS/UWT 

NUT 

VOICE 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Lynda Bussley 

Linda Lewis 

 

 

 

 

1/3 

3/3 

 

Gro
[...]
                                                       

Clerk 
Professional Adviser 

Nadia Williams 

Brian Crisell 

3/3 

3/3 

 

Page 10



BERKSHIRE SACRE HUB MEETING

17th September 2018

Shute End, Wokingham

NOTES FROM MEETING

All SACREs represented by members and their advisers.

Present: Jan Lever (Hub manager), Anne Andrews (Diocesan adviser and adviser to RBMW and 
Bracknell Forest), Rev David Taylor (West Berkshire), Karen Butler (RMWM), Sue Elbrow (Slough), 
Christine Isles (Slough), Michael Feeeman (Reading), Steven Vegh (Wokingham), Gareth Barnard 
(Bracknell Forest), Alison Harris (Adviser West Berkshire and Wokingham) , David Rees (Adviser 
Reading), Brian Crisell (Adviser Slough).

1. Feedback from Launch Events 
All members reported a great deal of enthusiasm within their launch events and good 
feedback about the succinct nature of the syllabus. All had had other speakers as well as the 
syllabus briefing and good interactions were noted by all. Many felt that there was a large 
proportion of their schools present.
MF also reported that he had been asked to give a radio interview on Radio Berkshire which 
had taken place in July with a Humanist representative (who had also been the speaker at 
the Slough syllabus launch) which had demonstrated the agreement between both 
participants’ viewpoints.

2. Distribution of syllabus – most SACREs had emailed out to schools following their launch. All 
LA websites hosting the syllabus except possibly Reading and West Berkshire. This to be 
followed up by Chairs.

3. (and 4) Looked at budget and went on to discuss items 4/5/6 together. JL explained that the 
diocese would charge the same as JLECT for consultancy time. Discussions ensued around 
the 2 suggested priorities of updating the existing resources and guidance, this being seen as 
essential to supporting the implementation of the new syllabus, and the development and 
dissemination of the Crossing the Bridges project. 

GB felt that to maximise
[...]
n plan. This to be 
sent to SACRE chairs by 5th October. Must comment and return to AA/DR by 12th October. 
Details of where/who to send to to be included in email from AA and DR.
KB asked to ensure that best practitioners be approached to be included in the work on the 
guidance. GB asked that it include some reference to a longer term e.g. 3 years to encourage 
continued support from the LAs.

6. KB offered a vote of thanks to JL for driving the Hub since its start.

7. Next meetings: Spring term: 21.1.19  4.15-5.30pm, Summer Term: 13.5.19  4.15-5.30pm
Venue tbc

8. The contractural arrangements, administration etc connected to the Hub management role 
to be confirmed. JL to discuss with WBC (Emily Waddilove) initially.

JL  18/9/18

Page 12



October 2018

Slough SACRE Action Plan 
April 2018 - March 2019

Aim Actions Timescales People 
Responsible

Cost Summer 2018 Autumn 
2018

Spring 
2019

1. Fill membership 
vacancies

End of July 
2018

SACRE Chair
SACRE Clerk

2. SACRE members 
attend termly SACRE 
meetings (3 per year) 
and, when possible, 
teacher  network 
meetings and training 
events e.g. annual 
SACRE conference

Termly SACRE 
meetings: 
Summer 2018
Autumn 2018
Spring 2019

 Teacher 
network 
meetings and 
occasional 
training events

SACRE 
Chair/SACRE 
Adviser
SACRE 
members 
SACRE Clerk

SACRE 
Adviser to 
prepare and 
attend 3 
SACRE 
meetings a 
year @ £475 
per term
SACRE Clerk 
to administer 
these 
meetings

Refreshments 
£60

Mtg   Weds 27th June Mtg 
Wednes
day 14th 
Novemb
er

Mtg  
Weds 
March 
6th

3. Produce annual 
SACRE Report

Update SACRE leaflet

Autumn Term 
2017

Autumn Term 
2017

SACRE Adviser 
and clerk

SACRE Chair 
and clerk

Adviser 1 day 
@ £475
Design £40

Design £40

Bring 
draft to 
Novemb
er 2018 
meeting

Presente
d at 
March 
mtg 

4. Review the action 
plan at each meeting 
and update for next 
year

At each SACRE 
meeting

SACRE Adviser 
and SACRE

Adviser time 
included in A2 

A. CORE 
BUSINESS

To be a supporti
[...]
07/2018 201804 Agency Staff R1100 F201 Matrix Inv 24329 - Jan 
Lever - Regular - w/e 
20-May-2018

1496.25

8020013851 24/08/2018 201805 Agency Staff R1100 F201 Matrix Inv 25269 - Jan 
Lever - Regular - w/e 
24-Jun-2018

2493.75

NASACRE 
Annual 
Subscription
2018-2019

 105.00

Berkshire 
Hub 
Subscription 
2018-2019

 900.00

Total 4995.00

P
age 17

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SACRE MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2017/18

Member Representing 15.06.17 08.11.17 07.03.18 27.06.18
Sue Elbrow The Free Churches p P P P
Julie Siddiqi Islam p P P Ap
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan Islam Ap Ab Ap Ap
Waqar Bhatti Islam Ap P Ap P
Hardip Singh Sohal Sikhism P P P P
Ashpreet Singh Nainu Sikhism Ap P P P
The Rev Andrew Allen The Church of England P P Ap P
Christine Isles The Church of England P P P Ap
Andrea Sparrow The Church of England P P P Ap
Lynda Bussley National Union of Teachers P Ap Ap Ap
Linda Lewis VOICE P P P P
Cllr Brooker Slough Borough Council P P P P
Cllr Parmar Slough Borough Council P P P
Cllr Sarfraz Slough Borough Council P Ab P
Cllr Sohal Slough Borough Council P Ap P
Cllr Brooker Slough Borough Council P P P P
Cllr Bains Slough Borough Council P
Cllr Bedi Slough Borough Council P
Cllr Sharif Slough Borough Council Ab
Cllr Smith Slough Borough Council P
Brian Crisell Professional Advisor P P P

     P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
              Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 19

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Other

Buddhism

Hinduism

Islam

Judaism

Sikhism

Places of Worship  
Directory

P
age 21

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



Introduction to the Crossing the Bridges Directory, Berkshire

Teachers often report that communicating with Places of Worship about taking 
children to visit or about inviting speakers into RE lessons, is a challenging 
process.

Ensuring the appropriateness of speakers and the relevance of the visi
[...]
red,  
follow-up visit to school possible etc.)

Any pre-teaching desirable/required? 

Any materials to bring?

Facilities available (e.g. toilets, water, outside space, classroom space for activities, shop etc.)

Directions and parking information

Special requirements or restrictions: (e.g. dress code, behaviour code, items/food to be  
brought etc.)

Preferred mode of address: (e.g. first name, surname, other)

Information as previously given

Pre-teaching would help, but not essential

Scarves to cover heads as a mark of respect

There is no shop
All facilities available

Clean normal respectable dress code including a scarf to cover the head
Vegetarian food is served

Address adults presenting by their surnames. Children addressed by their first names

Parking for 10+ cars

SikhismRamgarhia Sabha Reading - Berkshire

P
age 56



	
	

	

SikhismSri Guru Sabha Gurudwara - Berkshire

P
age 57



Other

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 June 2018
	6 Draft Annual SACRE Report 2017-2018
	7 Berkshire SACRE Hub notes - meeting held on 17 September 2018
	8 Slough SACRE Action Plan - April 2018 - March 2019
	9 SACRE Finance: Update on Expenditure/Position of Adviser Support
	11 SACRE Members' Attendance Record
	12 Information items:
	Christianity 1




Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 14th November, 2018.

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Sue Elbrow, Gulzari Lal Babber, Julie Siddiqi, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Waqar Bhatti, 
Shujah Hamid and Ashpreet Singh Nainu

Committee 2 – Church of England
Rev Andrew Allen and Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors B Bains, Bedi, Brooker and Smith

Apologies for Absence:- Christine Isles and Hardip Singh Sohal 

PART 1

1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

Nominations were sought for the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair for the next 
SACRE year.

Julie Siddiqi was proposed and seconded to serve as Chair and this was 
agreed unanimously.

Ashpreet Singh Nainu was proposed and seconded to serve as Vice-Chair 
and this was agreed unanimously.

Resolved –

(a) That Julie Siddiqi be elected as Chair for the 2018/19 SACRE year.

(b) That Ashpreet Singh Nainu be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 
SACRE year.

(Julie Siddiqi in the Chair)

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 June 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June 2018 
be approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments and clarifications:



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 14.11.18

 Present - Rev Andrew Allen was present.  Apologies had 
been received from Christine Isles, Andrea Sparrow and 
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan.

 Minute 37 – Shujah Hamid had been appointed as an Islam 
representative, not Sikh as had been stated.

 Minute 40 – it was confirmed that all schools were legally 
required to provide RE at both Key Stages 3 and 4.

3. Matters Arising 

Minute 40 – it had been agreed that the Chair and professional advisor would 
draft a letter to headteachers and RE leads/co-ordinators after the GCSE 
results data had been published “…requesting details about the provisions in 
place for non-GCSE RE students at the school and ask what material 
resources they may require that SACRE could support the schools with.”  The 
professional advisor informed members that the data was not yet available 
and the action had not yet therefore been completed.

Resolved – That the letter agreed at Minute 40 be drafted once the GCSE 
data was available.

4. SACRE Membership Update 

The Clerk confirmed that Gulzari Lal Babber had been formally appointed by 
Council as a member of SACRE representing Hinduism.

The Chair highlighted that the bodies identified in Committee 3 – Associations 
representing teachers was out of date as several of the associations had 
merged.  There were also several long standing vacancies and the SACRE 
felt that it was important the engagement with school leaders and teachers 
was strengthened.  Members expressed the view that membership in this 
category be considered more widely, perhaps to include a student 
representative and RE teachers at primary and secondary level.  Various 
suggestions were made about how schools and teachers could be 
approached and Members were encouraged to provide the Chair with 
suggestions of people who may have the necessary expertise and interest to 
contribute the work of SACRE.

It was noted that a more formal review of SACRE membership which was 
approved by Council would be required to change the prescribed bodies listed 
in Committee 3, however, this need not delay the engagement of any 
interested members from becoming involved in SACRE.

Resolved –

(a) That the membership update be noted.

(b) That suggestions be made to the Chair on potential new SACRE 
members to strengthen school and teacher engagement with a more 
formal review of membership of Committee 3 in the future.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 14.11.18

5. SACRE Membership News 

Members provided updates regarding activities undertaken since the last 
SACRE meeting.

Councillor Brooker informed members about a number of recent 
developments at Churchmead School including copies of the Quaran in 
English; a £100 donation from the Church of England to purchase more study 
bibles; a councillor who had donated prayer mats and beads; and the 
appointment of a new and enthusiastic RE teacher.  Members welcomed the 
availability of such resources and it was suggested that requests from other 
schools could be sent around via gatekeeper.  SACRE would discuss the RE 
Resources Catalogue later at the meeting.

Sue Elbrow reported on a successful concert held in October at St Josephs 
Catholic School.

Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan updated on the Al-Madani Boys School on Bath Road.  
It was noted that the school had recently received a ‘good’ rating by Ofsted at 
its first inspection.  It was agreed to provide contact for the school to the 
professional advisor.  It was suggested that a future SACRE meeting be held 
at the school.

Julie Siddiqi noted that she had become a Governor of Eden Girls School and 
had delivered some talks to the pupils focusing on positive action.

Resolved – That the updates from members be noted.

6. Draft Annual SACRE Report 2017-2018 

Members discussed the draft SACRE Annual Report 2017-18.  It was a 
requirement for the SACRE to produce a document summarising its activity 
during the year, particularly the new Agreed Syllabus over the past year.

The final GCSE data would usually be included but it wasn’t yet available and 
would be appended separately.  It was confirmed that the Annual Report was 
for the school year and that, once agreed, a copy would be sent to the 
NASACRE.  Members were asked to circulate the document within their 
organisations and/or to relevant contacts.

After discussion, the SACRE approved the Annual Report 2017-18 and 
agreed that it be circulated as widely as possible to libraries, places of 
workshop and relevant community groups.

Resolved – That the SACRE Annual Report 2017-18 be approved.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 14.11.18

7. Berkshire SACRE Hub notes - meeting held on 17 September 2018 

The professional advisor provided an update on the latest developments with 
the Berkshire SACRE Hub.  The minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
September 2018 were noted.  The launch events for the new Agreed Syllabus 
had been considered to be successful with excellent speakers at the events 
across Berkshire.

It was reported that two advisors had started work to review support materials 
for the Agreed Syllabus; a Hub Action Plan was in place; and the promotion of 
the Crossing the Bridges project, including the possibility of a bid for a 
Westfield Community Grant.  The list of schools in the Crossing the Bridges 
Directory did not include several schools in Slough and it was agreed that the 
professional advisor would clarify the process for added schools to the 
directory.

Resolved – That the update on the Berkshire SACRE Hub be noted.

8. Slough SACRE Action Plan - April 2018 - March 2019 

The professional advisor introduced the SACRE draft Action Plan for the 
period between April 2018 and March 2019.

Members did not feel they could endorse the action plan at the current time 
due to the lack of clarity on the resources available to support activity.

Resolved – That the Action Plan be noted and considered for endorsement 
once the financial position was clarified.

(Lynda Bussley joined the meeting)

9. SACRE Finance: Update on Expenditure/Position of Adviser Support 

The SACRE financial information as provided in the expenditure update was 
considered.  The figures showed expenditure of £4495 for the period.

Members expressed frustration that the information was limited and it was not 
clear what period the expenditure was for and how much of the SACRE 
budget remained available to support its activity.  It was agreed that the Chair 
would speak to the SACRE budget holder at the Council, Mr Kyriacou to seek 
clearer financial information to enable the committee to allocate its resources 
to achieve the objectives in the action plan.

Resolved –

(a) That the financial update be noted.

(b) That the Chair seek further information and clarity on the finances from 
the SBC Service Lead School Effectiveness who was the budget 
holder for SACRE.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 14.11.18

(Councillors Bedi, Bains and Smith left the meeting)

10. Religious Education (RE) Resources Catalogue Project update 

Members discussed the ongoing work on the RE resources catalogue project.  
The background to the matter was summarised and it noted that the intention 
had been to arrange for the resources and artefacts to be photographed and 
logged.

The project had stalled and it was not clear where the resources were located.  
It was agreed that Sue Elbrow would try to find out where the resources were 
currently being stored and that arrangements be made for Lynda Bussley and 
Waqar Bhatti, who had volunteered to support the project, photograph and 
catalogue the resources.

Resolved – That the RE Resources Catalogue Project be progressed.

11. SACRE Members' Attendance Record 

The attendance record for SACRE meetings in 2017/18 was considered.  An 
inaccuracy was noted in that Lynda Bussley had attended, and chaired, the 
last meeting on 27th June 2018.  It was agreed to correct the record.

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Recorded be noted, subject to 
the amendment that Lynda Bussley had been present at the last 
meeting held on 27th June 2018.

12. Information items: 

The information items were noted.

13. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting was scheduled for 6th March, however, as this would be Ash 
Wednesday it was agreed that the Clerk would seek to find an alternative 
date.

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be confirmed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.43 pm and closed at 6.06 pm)


